CITY OF LATHROP PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 2, 2023, 6:00 P.M. COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 390 TOWNE CENTRE DRIVE LATHROP, CALIFORNIA 95330

AGENDA

1. PRELIMINARY

- 1.1 CALL TO ORDER
- 1.2 ROLL CALL
- 1.3 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 1.4 ANNOUNCEMENT(S) BY CHAIR OR DIRECTOR

2. PRESENTATIONS

- 2.1 INTRODUCTION OF NEW EMPLOYEE:
 - Sydney Foster Management Analyst
- 2.2 PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT UPDATE

3. CITIZEN'S FORUM

Persons who wish to speak to the Commission regarding an item that is not on today's agenda may do so at this time. All public comment must be made in compliance with the Lathrop City Council Handbook of Rules & Procedures.

4. CONSENT CALENDAR

Items on the Consent Calendar are considered to be routine by the City Council and will be enacted by one motion and one vote. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless the Chair, Co-Chair, or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be removed from the Consent Calendar and considered separately.

4.1 APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR THE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING ON AUGUST 3, 2023

5. SCHEDULED ITEMS

5.1 REVIEW AND RECOMMEND TEMPORARY STREET CLOSURE FOR THE LATHROP CHRISTMAS PARADE ON DECEMBER 9TH FOR THOMSEN ROAD, CAMBRIDGE DRIVE, J STREET, AND 5TH STREET

5.2 REVIEW AND RECOMMEND 2024 FACILITY FEE WAIVER REQUESTS FOR LATHROP LITTLE LEAGUE, LATHROP COMMUNITY VOLUNTEER CLUB, LATHROP LIONS CLUB, LATHROP SUNRISE ROTARY, ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS, NEW LATHROP NEIGHBORHOOD WATCH, MITRA USA, AND LIFT YOUR HEAD UP THERAPEUTIC GROUP HOMES, INC

6 COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

7 **ADJOURNMENT**

Any writings or documents provided to a majority of the Parks and Recreation Commission regarding any item on this agenda will be made available for public inspection at the Lathrop City Hall located at 390 Towne Centre Drive, Lathrop during normal business hours.

This agenda was posted at the following locations: City Hall, Community Center, Generations Center, Senior Center, and "J" Street and Somerston Pkwy. Fire Department Offices. The meetings of the Lathrop Parks and Recreation Commission are broadcast on Lathrop Comcast Cable Television Channel 97.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting please call (209) 941-7370. Notification 48 hours in advance of the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to the meeting. (28 CFR 35.102.35.104 AD Title III)

Agendas are available on the City of Lathrop's website at www.ci.lathrop.ca.us

Todd Sebastian

Todd Sebastian

Director – Parks, Recreation, and Fleet Services